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officers of I.A.S. and IP.S. is double in Mysore State as in Travancore-Cochin?

Shri Datar: That depends on the requirements, in the first instance, of Mysore.

Income -ta x Investigation
Commission

*178. Shri Barman: Will the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:

fa) the number of cases investigated jr settled up to 1949 by the Income-tax Investigation Commission that have been followed up subsequently in later years; and

(b) the number of assessees that have been detected to have resorted to evasion of taxes again after 1949?

The Minister of Revenue and Ex penditure (Shri Tyagi): (a) I am not very clear what the hon. Member wishes to know. The total number of cases disposed of by the Commis sion upto 31st December, 1949 number
105. Under Section 3(b) of the In vestigation Commission Act, 1947, the Commission is required to make a report in respect of all or any of the assessments made in relation to the case before the date of its report or interim report. In those cases in wtiich final r^orts are made it is not, therefore, possible for the Com mission to take up the assessments of subsequent years; although it is open to the Commission to make further investigations in respect of the years covered by the original report if its report is interim or where the terms of settlement under Section 8-A em power it to do so. The duty of inves tigating evasions in respect of the period subsequent to that to which the Commission’s report relates de volves On the Income-Tax Depart ment.

If, however, what the hon. Member wishes to know is whether the cases reported on by the Commission have been followed up in the matter of re coveries in later years, the answer is that such action is taken by the Income-Tax Department according to the usual procedure.

(b) For the reasons stated in answer to (a), the Commission itself has not attempted to detect evasion in cases in which it has made its final reports. No information is readily available about the number of cases in which evasions were discovered by the Income-Tax Department.

Shri Barman: Sir, on a point of explanation first. What I wanted to know is how many cases were dispos ed of by the Investigation Commission by proper investigation or by mutual settlement, that is, by voluntary dis closure by some assessees. My ques tion about following up was exactly as the hon. Minister has sub^quently said by the Income-tax Department.
That is to say, I wanted to know how many cases have been disposed of by the Commission up to 1949 and how many of those cases have been follow ed up by the Income-tax Etepartment subsequently to find out whether those persons who had once evaded tax had filed proper returns subse quently. and whether any subsequent evasiofi has been found out by the Income-tax Department. That was my simple question. I do not know what the confusion is in my question,

Shri Tyagi: Sir, as I have said already it is not for the Income-tax Investigation Commission to investi gate into the evasion which these assessees practised after the Investi gation Commission gives its report finally. Then the whole matter is delegated to the Income-tax Depart ment and, as I have said, in cases where the Income-tax Investigation Commission has ffiven its report, they are followed up by the Income-tax Department in their usual course of duties. As regards the number of cases reported by the Commission up to the year 1949, I have already stated that they are 105. For the information of my hon. friend, I might say,—he also wanted to know how many of the cases were decided by settlement and how many by in vestigation—the up-to-dat^ figures are, 685 cases have been decided by the Commission by means of settle ment and 168 cases have been decid ed by means of investigation.

Shri Barman: Has any of these cases which have been decided as far back as 1949, by the subsequent following up procedure of the In come-tax Department, been found to be again guilty of evasion?

Shri Tyagi: Sir, in fact, in most of these cases the further assessments have not been completed because we had to wait for a number of years for the final report of the Investiga tion Commission. After the Commis sion’s decision on past years only we could follow the assessment of future years, and the future years are still under assessment. I f the hon.
Member is anxious to know, I will have the information from the De partment in due course.

Shri Feroze Gandhi: May I know the amount collected a.<? a result of the investigation in 1952?
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Shri Tyagi: I have not got the figure about 1950.

Shri Feroze Gandhi: About 1952?

Shri Tyagi: The tax received was 23 crores up-to-date. The amount collected up till now is 6-10 crores. I have not got the break-up.

« Shri Feroze Gandhi: I want to know the figure for 1952 and not the total figure from the date of the appoint ment of the Commission.

Shri Tyagi: I have not got separate figures.

Shri A. C. Guha: May I know if the Government is ready to publish the names of those who have been found guilty of tax evasion by the Investigation Commission?

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: This question has been raised often. It is a matter of policy.

Shri A. C. Guha: It is not a matter of policy, Sir. I want to know whether the Government is ready to publish the names.

Shri Tyagi: So long as the Income-tax Act is not amended. I am-afraid I am not empowered to divulge the names.

Shri L. N. Mishra: May I know the amount of concealed money un earthed in 1952?

Shri Tyagi: If my hon. friend means as the result of the voluntary disclosure schemes which were start ed by the Department, the total num ber of cases of voluntary disclosures was 20709. That is 20709 assessees
took advantage of the voluntary dis closure scheme and the amount of income disclosed by that was 74-69 crores.

Shri A. C. Guha: I have gone through the report. I am sure, it has.
If my hon. friend the Minister wants I shall give him the exact page.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: I will suggest that the hon. Member may give it to him.

Shri T. N. Singh: Is it not true that the Investigation Commission, in the course of the investigation, came across several cases of persons having duplicate account books? I f that is so, what action have Government taken as a result of the knowledge so gained to warn the other Government departments such as those who place orders and those who have to deal with Sales Tax etc.?

Shri Tyagi: Already arrangements exist. Where other departments deal with such cases of income-tax payers, in the matter of contracts etc.. ins tructions have been issued to the departments by the Government to send information, with regard to the payments made to various parties, to the Income-tax Department. There is a central office where all this infor mation is collected, sifted, tabulated and circulated to the various assessing officers.

Shri T. N. Singh: The hon. Minis ter has not followed my question.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: Anyhow, it does not arise out of this question.

Shri Velayudhan: May 1 know from which State the largest collec tion has come?

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: This is not a general discussion on the administra tion of the Income-Tax Department.

Shri Velayudhan: He gave a list.

Shri L. N. Mishra: May I know the names of those persons who have disclosed this amount?

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: He h^s already said that until the Income-tax law is amended, he is not competent to give out the names.

Shri A. C. Guha; The Investigation Commission circulated a number of questions. Is it not true that on the receipt of the replies to the ques tionnaire, the Investigation Commis sion has suggested the publication of the names?

Shri Tyagi: I shall have to ascer tain. I am afraid they have not, but I am not quite sure.

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: That is the unfortunate part. - The question relat ed only to the number of assesseef who have been found to have evaded income-tax. The hon. Minister should have replied to that and sat down. Then it would not have led to other questions.

Shri Tyagi: I have already stated that the information was difficult to collect, because......

Mr. Deputy-Speaker: I was not referring to that. I was merely draw ing the attention of hon. Members to the restricted nature of the que?
tion.

We will now proceed to the nex) question.

